

**Damac Properties Dubai Co. PJSC  
Dubai – United Arab Emirates**

**Review report and  
unaudited interim financial information  
for the six month period ended  
30 June 2019**

**Damac Properties Dubai Co. PJSC**  
**Unaudited interim financial information**  
**for the six month period ended 30 June 2019**

<b>Table of contents</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Report on review of unaudited interim financial information</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of financial position</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>6 – 24</b>



هاتف : +٩٧١ ٤ ٥١٨ ٦٦٦٦  
فاكس : +٩٧١ ٤ ٢٢٧ ٠١٥١

الطابق ٢٣، برج جمان برح المكاتب  
شارع الشيخ خليفة بن زايد.  
ص ب ١٩٦١، دبي، ا.ع. م

Tel: +971 4 518 6666  
Fax: +971 4 227 0151  
info@bdo.ae  
www.bdo.ae

23<sup>rd</sup> floor, Burjuman Office Tower  
Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Road  
P O Box 1961, Dubai, UAE

## REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of Damac Properties Dubai Co. PJSC, Dubai

### Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Damac Properties Dubai Co, PJSC (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) as at 30 June 2019, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 (IAS 34) “*Interim Financial Reporting*”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

### Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*”.



**BDO CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS**  
Mohamed Afzal Koya Ali  
Reg. No. 522  
Dubai  
08 August 2019

بي دي أو محاسبون قانونيون ومستشارون شركة مساهمة مسجلة بدبي وعضو بشركات بي دي أو العالمية المحدودة، وبضمنها محدود من المملكة المتحدة، وتشكل جزء من شبكة بي دي أو العالمية ذات عضوية مستقلة.

BDO Chartered Accountants & Advisors, a partnership firm registered in Dubai, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the International BDO network of independent member firms.  
Branch Offices: Abu Dhabi, Dubai (Boulevard Plaza), Sharjah, JAFZ & SAIF Zone.

**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position  
as at 30 June 2019**

	Notes	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Right-of-use assets	3.1	108,868	-
Property and equipment	6	131,118	140,749
Investment properties	7	186,188	188,896
Development properties	8	9,432,846	9,214,522
Other financial assets	9	841,091	1,055,267
Trade and other receivables	10	8,047,698	8,120,233
Financial investment	11	342,678	283,073
Cash and bank balances	12	5,585,458	6,173,522
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>24,675,945</b>	<b>25,176,262</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	13	6,050,000	6,050,000
Statutory reserve		903,497	903,497
Retained earnings		7,237,865	7,156,234
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>14,191,362</b>	<b>14,109,731</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Bank borrowings	14	781,295	667,213
Sukuk certificates	15	3,288,554	4,280,434
Advances from customers	16	2,714,389	2,617,811
Lease liabilities	3.1	113,014	-
Trade and other payables	17	3,587,331	3,501,073
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>10,484,583</b>	<b>11,066,531</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>24,675,945</b>	<b>25,176,262</b>



Chairman



Director

The accompanying notes on pages 6 to 24 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019**

	Notes	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
		2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000	2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000
<b>Continuing operations</b>					
Revenue		971,069	1,786,729	1,867,461	3,679,283
Cost of sales		(711,055)	(1,159,515)	(1,365,009)	(2,291,249)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>260,014</b>	627,214	<b>502,452</b>	1,388,034
Other operating income		45,215	2,153	93,212	5,073
General, administrative and selling expenses	19	(238,528)	(205,872)	(469,907)	(464,937)
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	3.1	(8,200)	-	(16,410)	-
Depreciation on property and equipment and investment properties	6,7	(5,518)	(7,002)	(14,251)	(14,759)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>52,983</b>	416,493	<b>95,096</b>	913,411
Other income		31,255	13,422	54,261	27,107
Finance income	20	41,601	42,471	85,641	82,507
Finance costs	21	(75,266)	(94,231)	(153,367)	(160,966)
<b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>50,573</b>	378,155	<b>81,631</b>	862,059
Other comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>50,573</b>	378,155	<b>81,631</b>	862,059
<b>Earnings per share</b>					
Basic and diluted (AED)	24	0.01	0.06	0.01	0.14

The accompanying notes on pages 6 to 24 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019**

	<b>Share capital AED'000</b>	<b>Statutory reserve AED'000</b>	<b>Retained earnings AED'000</b>	<b>Total AED'000</b>
Balance at 1 January 2018 (Audited)	6,050,000	802,313	7,013,024	13,865,337
Total comprehensive income for the period (Unaudited)	-	-	862,059	862,059
Dividend (note 25)	-	-	(907,500)	(907,500)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>6,050,000</b>	<b>802,313</b>	<b>6,967,583</b>	<b>13,819,896</b>
Balance at 1 January 2019 (Audited)	6,050,000	903,497	7,156,234	14,109,731
Total comprehensive income for the period (Unaudited)	-	-	81,631	81,631
<b>Balance at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>6,050,000</b>	<b>903,497</b>	<b>7,237,865</b>	<b>14,191,362</b>

The accompanying notes on pages 6 to 24 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019**

	1 January to 30 June	
	2019 (6 month) (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (6 month) (Unaudited) AED'000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit for the period	81,631	862,059
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation on property and equipment and investment properties (note 6 and 7)	14,251	14,759
Depreciation on right-of-use assets (note 3.1)	16,410	-
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity (note 17)	5,907	7,270
Amortisation of issue costs on sukuk certificates (note 15)	2,874	6,819
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	727	-
Reversal of impairment of trade and other receivables (note 19)	(1,056)	(42,666)
Finance costs (note 21)	153,367	160,966
Finance income (note 20)	(85,641)	(82,507)
<b>Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities:</b>	<b>188,470</b>	<b>926,700</b>
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	67,527	(1,301,604)
(Increase)/decrease in development properties	(218,324)	424,884
Increase in trade and other payables	95,939	133,309
Increase/(decrease) in advances from customers	96,578	(218,331)
Employee end-of-service indemnity paid (note 17)	(7,694)	(6,626)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>222,496</b>	<b>(41,668)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchases of property and equipment (note 6)	(2,639)	(5,565)
Increase in financial investment (note 11)	(59,605)	(16,937)
Decrease/(increase) in other financial assets	214,176	(80,359)
Decrease in deposits with an original maturity of greater than three months	127,251	441,461
Interest received	91,715	97,652
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>	<b>370,898</b>	<b>436,252</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from bank borrowings	220,067	275,329
Repayment of bank borrowings	(193,594)	(261,594)
Proceeds from the issuance of sukuk certificates – net	-	1,460,335
Redemption and repurchase of sukuk certificates	(994,754)	(666,921)
Dividend paid	-	(907,500)
Repayment for principal portion of lease liabilities	(12,265)	-
Finance costs paid	(161,270)	(147,264)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(1,141,816)</b>	<b>(247,615)</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(548,422)</b>	<b>146,969</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	5,542,889	5,876,667
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (note 12)</b>	<b>4,994,467</b>	<b>6,023,636</b>

The accompanying notes on pages 6 to 24 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019**

**1. General information**

Damac Properties Dubai Co. PJSC (the “Company” or the “Parent”) was incorporated in Dubai on 20 June 1976 as a Public Stock Company and operates in the United Arab Emirates under a trade license issued in Dubai. The Company is listed on the Dubai Financial Market. The address of the Company’s registered office is P.O. Box 2195, Dubai, United Arab Emirates (“U.A.E.”).

The majority shareholder is Mr. Hussain Sajwani (the “Chairman”).

The Parent and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) are involved mainly in the development of properties in the Middle East.

**2. Basis of preparation**

These condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and also comply with the applicable requirements of Federal Law No. 2 of 2015.

These condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group do not include all the information and disclosures required in the full consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared under the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

Management has made an assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the resources to continue the business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the condensed consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 is not significantly affected by seasonality of the results.

The condensed consolidated financial statements has been prepared in Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”) which is the Group’s functional and presentation currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands, except otherwise indicated.



**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, and the notes attached thereto, except for the adoption of certain new and revised standards, that became effective in the current period as set out below.

**3.1 New standards, amendments and interpretations**

*(a) New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group*

The Group adopted IFRS 16 'Leases' which replaces the existing guidance on leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease', SIC 15 "Operating Leases - Incentives" and SIC 27 "Evaluating the Substance of Transactions in the Legal Form of a Lease".

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and is effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 stipulates that all leases and the associated contractual rights and obligations should generally be recognised in the Group's financial position, unless the term is 12 months or less or the lease is for a low value asset. Thus, the classification required under IAS 17 "Leases" into operating or finance leases is eliminated for Lessees. For each lease, the lessee recognises a liability for the lease obligations incurred in the future. Correspondingly, a right-to-use leased asset is capitalised at an amount which is generally equivalent to the present value of the future lease payments plus directly attributable costs and this amount is amortised over the useful life.

The Group has opted for the modified retrospective application permitted by IFRS 16 upon adoption of the new standard and the prior period condensed consolidated statement of financial position has not been restated. During the first-time application of IFRS 16 to operating leases, the right to use the leased assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using the interest rate at the time of first application. IFRS 16 transition disclosures also requires the Group to present the reconciliation. The off-balance sheet lease obligations as of 31 December 2018 are reconciled as follows to the recognised lease liabilities as of 1 January 2019:

	<b>AED'000</b>
Operating lease commitments (note 23)	245,299
Discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application	(120,021)
	<hr/>
<b>Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019</b>	<b>125,278</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>

The right-of use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. The net impact on the retained earnings at 1 January 2019 was nil.

	30 June 2019 AED'000	1 January 2019 AED'000
<b>Total right-of-use assets</b>	<b>108,868</b>	125,278
<b>Total lease liabilities</b>	<b>113,014</b>	125,278

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.1 New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)**

*(a) New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group (continued)*

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000	2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000
<b>Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets</b>	<b>8,200</b>	-	<b>16,410</b>	-
<b>Interest on lease liabilities (note 21)</b>	<b>5,244</b>		<b>5,896</b>	-

*The Group's leasing activities as a lessee and how these are accounted for:*

Before 1 January 2019, leases were classified as either finance or operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

From 1 January 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.1 New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)**

*(a) New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group (continued)*

*The Group's leasing activities as a lessee and how these are accounted for (continued)*

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT-equipment and small items of office furniture and vehicles.

*Impact on Lessor Accounting*

The Group, as a lessor continues to classify leases as either finance leases or operating leases and accounts for those two types of leases differently. However, IFRS 16 has changed and expanded the disclosures required, in particular regarding how a lessor manages the risks arising from its residual interest in leased assets. This does not have an impact on the Group as it has no finance leases as a lessor outside the Group.

*Practical expedient*

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous
- the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases
- the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date, the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.1 New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)**

- (b) *New standards, amendments and interpretations - not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2019 and not early adopted by the Group*

**New and revised IFRSs**

**Effective for  
annual periods  
beginning on or after**

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards - amendments to IFRS 2 <i>Share-based Payment</i> , IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i> , IFRS 6 <i>Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources</i> , IFRS 14 <i>Regulatory Deferral Accounts</i> , IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> , IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i> , IAS 34 <i>Interim Financial Reporting</i> , IAS 37 <i>Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets</i> , IAS 38 <i>Intangible Assets</i> , IFRIC 12 <i>Service Concession Arrangements</i> , IFRIC 19 <i>Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments</i> , IFRIC 20 <i>Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine</i> , IFRIC 22 <i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations</i> , and SIC-32 <i>Intangible Assets – Web Site Costs</i> to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	1 January 2020
Amendment to IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i> relating to definition of a business.	1 January 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> and IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i> relating to definition of material.	1 January 2020
IFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2021
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated financial statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.	Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.2 Basis of consolidation**

The Company consolidated 100% of the operations, assets and liabilities of the subsidiary listed below (together the “Group”):

<u>Name of the entity</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Legal and economic interest</u>
Damac Real Estate Development Limited, DIFC (“DRED”)	United Arab Emirates	Holding company	100%

As required by Securities and Commodities Authority circular no. 411/2018 dated 07 July 2018, the Group does not have any investment in Abraaj Group.

**3.3 Financial risk management**

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

**4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation of uncertainty**

*Changes in judgements and estimation uncertainty*

The critical judgements and estimates used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the changes highlighted below:

*Determining the lease term*

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). Potential future cash outflows have not been included in the lease liability because it is not reasonably certain that the leases will be extended (or not terminated).

*Discounting of lease payments*

The lease payments are discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”). Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IBR at the commencement of lease.

*Change in useful life of buildings*

The useful life considered to depreciate buildings relates to the expected future performance of the assets acquired and management’s estimate of the period over which economic benefit will be derived from the asset. During the period, the entity has changed the estimated useful life of buildings from 25 to 10 years. The total comprehensive income per quarter would be reduced by AED 1.4 million due to this change until 31 December 2028.

**5. Segment analysis**

Information reported to the Board for the purpose of the resource allocation and assessment of performance is primarily determined by the nature of the different activities that the Group engages in, rather than the geographical location of these operations. The Group currently comprises a single reportable operating segment, being property development.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**6. Property and equipment (continued)**

	<b>Buildings AED'000</b>	<b>Furniture and fixtures AED'000</b>	<b>Tools and office equipments AED'000</b>	<b>Motor Vehicles AED'000</b>	<b>Total AED'000</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>					
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	3,103	59,674	67,544	3,389	133,710
Charge for the year	3,724	3,166	12,378	689	19,957
Disposals	-	(4,014)	(756)	(681)	(5,451)
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	6,827	58,826	79,166	3,397	148,216
Charge for the period	4,252	1,706	5,146	439	11,543
Disposals	-	-	(156)	-	(156)
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>11,079</b>	<b>60,532</b>	<b>84,156</b>	<b>3,836</b>	<b>159,603</b>
<b>Carrying value</b>					
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>80,779</b>	<b>16,573</b>	<b>33,011</b>	<b>755</b>	<b>131,118</b>
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	85,031	17,922	36,636	1,160	140,749

**7. Investment properties**

Investment properties represent completed properties held at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses under the cost model in accordance with IFRS.

Movement during the period/year is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	<b>188,896</b>	197,021
Depreciation for the period/year	<b>(2,708)</b>	(8,125)
<b>Balance at the end of the period/year</b>	<b>186,188</b>	188,896

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**8. Development properties**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	9,214,522	9,643,051
Additions	1,573,616	3,639,059
Transfer to cost of sales	(1,355,292)	(3,998,731)
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	(14,711)
Provision for impairment	-	(54,146)
Balance at the end of the period/year	<u>9,432,846</u>	<u>9,214,522</u>

*Assets held as development properties*

The development properties balance includes land held for future development, properties under development and completed properties held in inventory. The balances above are split into the categories as follows:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Land held for future development	498,629	576,908
Properties under development	6,863,869	6,546,544
Completed properties	2,070,348	2,091,070
	<u>9,432,846</u>	<u>9,214,522</u>

**9. Other financial assets**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Escrow retention accounts	823,649	1,019,836
Margin deposits	15,288	33,426
Other	2,154	2,005
	<u>841,091</u>	<u>1,055,267</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**5. Segment analysis (continued)**

Geographic information for the Group is split between operations in the U.A.E. “Domestic” and operations in other jurisdictions “International”.

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000	2019 (Unaudited) AED'000	2018 (Unaudited) AED'000
<u>Revenue</u>				
Domestic	940,339	1,765,820	1,803,078	3,635,891
International	30,730	20,909	64,383	43,392
	<b>971,069</b>	<b>1,786,729</b>	<b>1,867,461</b>	<b>3,679,283</b>
			<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
<u>Development properties</u>				
Domestic			8,420,649	8,172,378
International			1,012,197	1,042,144
			<b>9,432,846</b>	<b>9,214,522</b>

**6. Property and equipment**

	Buildings AED'000	Furniture and fixtures AED'000	Tools and office equipments AED'000	Motor Vehicles AED'000	Total AED'000
<b>Cost:</b>					
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	91,858	76,890	110,106	5,308	284,162
Additions	-	4,082	6,883	-	10,965
Disposals	-	(4,224)	(1,187)	(751)	(6,162)
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	91,858	76,748	115,802	4,557	288,965
Additions	-	357	2,248	34	2,639
Disposals	-	-	(883)	-	(883)
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>91,858</b>	<b>77,105</b>	<b>117,167</b>	<b>4,591</b>	<b>290,721</b>



**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**9. Other financial assets (continued)**

In accordance with applicable laws, the Group holds funds under escrow in Real Estate Regulatory Authority (“RERA”) authorised bank accounts. These funds must be held in these escrow accounts for a fixed period of one year after completion of the relevant development properties, at which point they are released to the Group. These funds earn profit or interest at relevant commercial rates.

At 30 June 2019, margin deposits are held by banks under lien against credit facilities issued to the Group and earn profit or interest at relevant commercial rates.

At the reporting date, an amount of AED 456 million (31 December 2018: AED 646 million) is held with Islamic banks and the remaining balance is held with conventional banks.

**10. Trade and other receivables**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED’000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED’000</b>
Unbilled receivables (i)	4,280,852	4,447,471
Trade receivables (ii)	2,942,365	2,775,209
Provision for impairment on trade receivables	(23,052)	(24,108)
	<u>7,200,165</u>	<u>7,198,572</u>
Advances and deposits	725,358	778,766
Other receivables, prepayments and other assets	122,175	142,895
	<u><u>8,047,698</u></u>	<u><u>8,120,233</u></u>

(i) Unbilled receivables relate to the Group’s right to receive consideration for work completed but not billed at the reporting date. These are transferred to trade receivables when invoiced.

(ii) Trade receivables represent amounts due from customers. Customers are allowed 30 days from each invoice date to settle outstanding dues.

**11. Financial investment**

During the period, the Group increased its investment in Damac International Limited, a related entity whose principal activity is property development, from AED 283 million to AED 343 million (2018: from AED 263 million to AED 283 million) which represents a 20% (2018: 20%) equity interest in the related entity.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**12. Cash and bank balances**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Cash on hand	2,575	1,468
Cash held in escrow	4,518,315	5,127,448
Bank balances	140,832	74,858
Fixed deposits	923,736	969,748
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and bank balances	5,585,458	6,173,522
Fixed deposits with an original maturity of greater than three months	(503,382)	(630,633)
Bank overdrafts (note 14)	(87,609)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>4,994,467</u>	<u>5,542,889</u>

Cash held in escrow represents cash received from customers which is held with banks authorised by the Real Estate Regularity Authority ("RERA"). Use of this cash is restricted to the specific development properties to which the cash receipts relate and, hence is considered as cash and cash equivalents.

Fixed deposits are financial assets held by banks with maturity period of less than and more than three months from the date of placement. As at reporting date, the fixed deposits earned interest at rates ranging from 1% to 6% (2018: 1% to 6%) per annum.

At the reporting date, fixed deposits and bank balances of AED 468 million (2018: AED 200 million) are held by banks under lien against credit facilities issued to the Group.

At the reporting date, an amount of AED 2,458 million (2018: AED 3,487 million) is held with Islamic banks and the remaining balance is held with conventional banks.

**13. Share capital**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Issued, subscribed and fully paid shares of AED 1 each	<u>6,050,000</u>	<u>6,050,000</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**14. Bank borrowings**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000
Bank facilities	693,686	667,213
Bank overdrafts	87,609	-
	<u>781,295</u>	<u>667,213</u>

- a) At the reporting date, an amount of AED 184 million (2018: AED 194 million) is outstanding with Islamic banks and the remaining balance with conventional banks.
- b) Details of the Group's bank facilities are as follows:

*Islamic banks and financial institutions*

The Group has the following Sharia compliant financing facility with an Islamic financial institution:

- AED 250 million Ijarah facility with a commercial bank at a rate of 3 months EIBOR plus 3.25% per annum, repayable by 2020. Out of this, AED 66 million was repaid as at 30 June 2019.

*Conventional banks and financial institutions*

The Group has the following unsecured interest-bearing loans and financing facilities with conventional banks and financial institutions:

- AED 276 million revolving term loan facility with a commercial bank bearing interest at 3 months LIBOR plus 3.75% per annum, repayable by 2020. Out of this, AED 138 million was repaid as at 30 June 2019.
  - AED 367 million term loan facility with a commercial bank bearing interest at 3 months LIBOR plus 3.75% per annum, repayable in 2022.
  - AED 67 million term loan with a commercial bank bearing interest at 3 months EIBOR plus 3.5% per annum, repayable by 2020. Out of this, AED 62 million was repaid as at 30 June 2019.
- c) As at 30 June 2019, the Group had arranged for bank facilities amounting to AED 2,058 million (2018: AED 1,972 million) in the form of letters of credit and guarantees out of which AED 731 million (2018: AED 754 million) remained unutilised as at the reporting date.
- d) The non-funded facilities are mainly secured by mortgages over certain properties owned by the Group with a market value of AED 598 million (2018: AED 598 million), corporate guarantees of the Company and pledges over bank accounts and deposits of AED 228 million (2018: AED 200 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**14. Bank borrowings (continued)**

e) Repayment profile of the Group's bank borrowings at the reporting date is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
On demand or within one year	535,520	237,201
In the second and third years	245,775	430,012
	<u>781,295</u>	<u>667,213</u>

**15. Sukuk certificates**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Sukuk certificates	3,305,686	4,300,440
Unamortised issue costs	(17,132)	(20,006)
Carrying amount	<u>3,288,554</u>	<u>4,280,434</u>

*Movement in unamortised issue costs is as follows:*

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	20,006	21,460
Incurred during the period/year	-	11,282
Amortised during the period/year	(2,874)	(12,736)
Balance at the end of the period/year	<u>17,132</u>	<u>20,006</u>

- On 9 April 2014, the Group issued US\$ 650 million (AED 2,389 million) Sukuk Trust Certificates (the "Certificates") maturing in 2019. Alpha Star Holding Limited is the Issuer and Trustee pursuant to Declaration of Trust and DRED is the Guarantor. The Certificates are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange and NASDAQ Dubai. The sukuk is structured on the basis of service agency whereby the service agent for and on behalf of the Issuer enters into Ijara (leasing) and Murabaha contracts with the DRED. Holders of the Certificates from time to time (the "Certificateholders") have the right to receive certain payments arising from an undivided ownership interest in the Trust Assets and the Trustee will hold such Trust Assets upon trust absolutely for the Certificateholders pro rata according to the face amount of Certificates held by each Certificateholder in accordance with the Declaration of Trust and the terms and conditions of the Certificates.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**15. Sukuk certificates (continued)**

The Certificateholders are paid returns at the rate of 4.97% per annum.

On 20 April 2017, the Group repurchased sukuk certificates worth US\$ 197.7 million (AED 727 million) at a premium. On 19 April 2018, the Group repurchased sukuk certificates worth US\$ 181 million (AED 667 million) at a premium. On 9 April 2019, the Group repaid outstanding balance of US\$ 271.3 million (AED 995 million). The Group has fully repaid its obligation on or before schedule with the aforementioned payment.

- On 20 April 2017, the Group issued US\$ 500 million (AED 1,838 million) Sukuk Trust Certificates (the “Certificates”) maturing in 2022. Alpha Star Holding III Limited is the Issuer and Trustee pursuant to Declaration of Trust and DRED is the Guarantor. The Certificates are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange and NASDAQ Dubai. The sukuk is structured on the basis of service agency whereby the service agent for and on behalf of the issuer enters into Ijara (leasing) and Murabaha contracts with the DRED. Holders of the Certificates from time to time (the “Certificateholders”) have the right to receive certain payments arising from an undivided ownership interest in the Trust Assets and the Trustee will hold such Trust Assets upon trust absolutely for the Certificateholders pro rata according to the face amount of Certificates held by each Certificateholder in accordance with the Declaration of Trust and the terms and conditions of the Certificates.

The Certificateholders are paid returns at the rate of 6.25% per annum.

- On 18 April 2018, the Group issued US\$ 400 million (AED 1,470 million) Sukuk Trust Certificates (the “Certificates”) maturing in 2023. Alpha Star Holding V Limited is the Issuer and Trustee pursuant to Declaration of Trust and DRED is the Guarantor. The Certificates are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange and NASDAQ Dubai. The sukuk is structured on the basis of service agency whereby the service agent for and on behalf of the issuer enters into Ijara (leasing) and Murabaha contracts with the DRED. Holders of the Certificates from time to time (the “Certificateholders”) have the right to receive certain payments arising from an undivided ownership interest in the Trust Assets and the Trustee will hold such Trust Assets upon trust absolutely for the Certificateholders pro rata according to the face amount of Certificates held by each Certificateholder in accordance with the Declaration of Trust and the terms and conditions of the Certificates.

The Certificateholders are paid returns at the rate of 6.625% per annum.

*The repayment profile of sukuk certificates is as follows:*

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Amount due for settlement within 12 months	-	993,324
Amount due for settlement after 12 months	<b>3,288,554</b>	<b>3,287,110</b>
	<b><u>3,288,554</u></b>	<b><u>4,280,434</u></b>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**16. Advances from customers**

Advances from customers represent payments received from customers for sale of properties for which revenue has not yet been recognised.

Movement during the period/year is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	2,617,811	3,274,496
Amounts billed during the period/year	2,015,542	5,504,120
Revenue recognised during the period/year	(1,829,260)	(6,070,137)
Other operating income recognised during the period/year	(89,704)	(90,668)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at the end of the period/year	<b>2,714,389</b>	<b>2,617,811</b>

**17. Trade and other payables**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Trade payables	959,939	883,151
Accruals	1,148,842	1,036,997
Retentions payable (i)	977,885	944,702
Deferred consideration payable for land	185,000	360,000
Other payables	267,732	226,503
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity (ii)	47,933	49,720
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>3,587,331</b>	<b>3,501,073</b>

(i) Retentions comprise amounts due to contractors which are held for one year after the completion of a project until the defects liability period has passed, and are typically between 5% and 15% of work done.

(ii) Movement in provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity during the period/year is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	49,720	47,562
Charge for the period/year	5,907	13,921
Payments during the period/year	(7,694)	(11,763)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at the end of the period/year	<b>47,933</b>	<b>49,720</b>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**18. Related party transactions**

The Group enters into transactions with companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in IAS 24: *Related Party Disclosures*. Related parties comprise entities under common ownership and/or common management and control, their partners and key management personnel. Management decides on the terms and conditions of the transactions and services received/rendered from/to related parties as well as on other charges which are substantially the same terms as those prevailing at the same time for comparable transactions with the third parties. Pricing policies and terms of all transactions are approved by the management.

Nature of significant related party transactions and amounts involved are as follows:

	<u>1 January to 30 June</u>	
	2019	2018
	(6 months)	(6 months)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	AED'000	AED'000
<u>Entities under the control of the Chairman</u>		
Investment in Damac International Limited (i)	(59,605)	(16,937)
Support services fees (ii)	2,418	2,418
	<u>2,418</u>	<u>2,418</u>

*(i) Investment in Damac International Limited*

During the period, the Group increased its investment in Damac International Limited by AED 59.6 million (2018: AED 16.93 million), a related entity under the control of the Chairman (Note 11).

*(ii) Support services fees*

During the period, the Group received AED 2.4 million (2018: AED 2.4 million) towards support services rendered to Damac International Limited and DICO Investments Co. LLC, both related entities under the control of the Chairman.

**Remuneration of key management personnel**

The remuneration of the key management personnel of the Group is set out below in aggregate for each of the categories specified in IAS 24: *Related Party Disclosures*.

	<u>1 January to 30 June</u>	
	2019	2018
	(6 months)	(6 months)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	AED'000	AED'000
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	5,446	5,960
Other long term benefits	278	246
	<u>5,724</u>	<u>6,206</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**19. General, administrative and selling expenses**

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000
Staff costs	91,773	119,502	193,331	244,809
Selling and marketing expenses	79,004	63,645	155,997	159,601
Repairs and maintenance	18,291	11,454	29,834	19,989
Rent and license fees	10,851	7,924	19,156	17,050
Legal and professional	10,722	13,595	22,529	24,344
Travel and communication	6,229	10,132	14,126	16,611
Reversal of impairment on trade receivables	(1,028)	(34,959)	(1,056)	(42,666)
Other	22,686	14,579	35,990	25,199
	<b>238,528</b>	<b>205,872</b>	<b>469,907</b>	<b>464,937</b>

**20. Finance income**

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000
Islamic banks and financial institutions	30,076	23,698	56,270	44,861
Conventional banks and financial institutions	11,525	18,773	29,371	37,646
	<b>41,601</b>	<b>42,471</b>	<b>85,641</b>	<b>82,507</b>

**21. Finance costs**

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000	(Unaudited) AED'000
Islamic banks and financial institutions	53,861	76,104	121,689	135,552
Conventional banks and financial institutions	16,161	18,127	25,782	25,414
Interest on lease liabilities	5,244	-	5,896	-
	<b>75,266</b>	<b>94,231</b>	<b>153,367</b>	<b>160,966</b>



**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**22. Contingent liabilities**

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Bank guarantees	<u><b>1,327,180</b></u>	<u><b>1,218,555</b></u>

The Group has contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantees issued in the normal course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise as at reporting date.

**23. Commitments**

Commitments for the acquisition of services for the development and construction of assets classified under developments in progress:

	<b>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</b>	<b>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</b>
Contracted for	<u><b>4,099,586</b></u>	<u><b>4,585,581</b></u>

There were certain claims submitted by the contractors in lieu of various construction projects in the ordinary course of business. The Group has assessed that no material unprovided liabilities will arise as at reporting date.

*Operating lease commitments – Group as a lessor*

The Group has entered into leases on its investment property portfolio whose contracted periods do not exceed one year.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  
for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**24. Earnings per share**

Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. There were no instruments or any other items which could cause a dilutive effect on the earnings per share calculation.

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period (AED'000)	50,573	378,155	81,631	862,059
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	6,050,000	6,050,000	6,050,000	6,050,000
Earnings per ordinary share – Basic and diluted (AED)	0.01	0.06	0.01	0.14

**25. Dividend**

On 22 April 2018 the Company held its annual general meeting which among other things, approved a cash dividend equal to 0.15 per share amounting to AED 907.5 million. The dividend was paid on 15 May 2018.

**26. Approval of the condensed consolidated financial statements**

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 was approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 8 August 2019.